CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS MEETING
April 20, 2023

Meeting called to order at 6:30 PM by John Vitullo.
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Workshop Session was held from 5:00 P.M. until 6:30 P.M. discuss personnel and litigation.

Present Absent
Roll Call
Brian Koontz X
Lawrence Wulf X
Kevin Johnson X
Doug Ozvath X
John Vitullo X

Administration/Professional
Ryan Potts, Superintendent
Jim Hannan, Finance Director
Brian Melnichak, Assistant Finance Director
Joe Gianvito, P. E., KLH Engineers
Robert McTiernan, Solicitor

Citizens Comments:

None
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Lawrence Wulf moved, and Doug Ozvath seconded the motion to approve the minutes from the March
16, 2023, Regular Meeting. The motion carried 3-0.

Doug Ozvath moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to approve the paying of the bills from
I\/Iarch 17, 2023, to April 20, 2023. The motion carried 3-0.

Doug Ozvath moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to approve the Year-to-Date Income
Statements for Treatment and Collections. The motion carried 3-0.

Doug Ozvath moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to approve the Collection System Billing
Summary. The motion carried 3-0.



Doug Ozvath moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to approve Pay Application No.10 to
Wayne Crouse, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP Upgrades Phase 2 in the amount of $1,119,571.64
for submission to PennVest. The motion carried 3-0.

Doug Ozvath moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to approve Pay Application No. 7 to
Bronder Technical Services, Inc. for Contract 2019-02 REBID WWTP Upgrades Phase 2 Electrical in the
amount of $67,950.00 for submission to PennVest. The motion carried 3-0.

Doug Ozvath moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to approve the request submitted by Joe
Gianvito of KLH, for Requisition #383B in the amount of $30,804.22. The motion carried 3-0.

Doug Ozvath moved, and Lawrence Wulf seconded the motion to adjourn at 6:58 PM. The motion carried

3-0.
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CLAIRTOMN MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Regular Monthly Meeting
Thursday April 20, 2023
6:00 P.M.
AGCENDA
Roll Call and Pledge of Allegiance

Comments from the Public

1. Approval of Minutes
a. Motion to approve the minutes from the Board Meeting of March 16, 2023.

2. Motion to approve the bills.

3. Motlion to approve the Year-to-Date Income Statements for both Treatment and Collection.

4. Motion to approve Collection System Billing Summary.

5. Finance Report

6. Collection & Operation Report

7. Engineer’s Report
a. Motion to Approve Pay Application No. 10 to Wayne Crouse, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID WWTP Upgrades
Phase 2 in the amount of $1,119,571.64 for submission to PennVest.
b. Motion to approve Pay Application No. 7 to Bronder Technical Services, Inc. for Contract 2019-01 REBID
Upgrades Phase 2 Electrical in the amount of $67,950.00 for submission to PennVest.
c. Motion to Approve the request submitted by Joe Gianvito of KLH, for Requisition #384B in the amount of
$30,804.22.

8. Solicitor's Report
9. Old Business
10. New Business

Motion to Adjourn



4/20/23 at 13:00:31.81

CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Mar 17, 2023 to Apr 20, 2023

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 1

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
9609 3/24/23  COLUMBIA GAS OF 10310-G 3,828.91
9610 3/24/23  COMCAST BUSINES 10310-G 506.78
9611 3/24/23  DE LAGE LANDEN F 10310-G 147.00
9612 3/24/23  DUQUESNE LIGHT  10310-G 22,493.87
9613 3/24/23  ENVIRONMENTAL S 10310-G 46.01
9614 3/24/23  First National Bank 10310-G 3,109.51
9615 3/24/23 Graphic Equipment C  10310-G . 69.50
9616 3/24/23  LINK COMPUTER C  10310-G 1,383.57
9617 3/24/23  Madison National Life 10310-G 1,799.24
9618 3/24/23  MAHER DUESSEL 10310-G 18,000.00
9619 3/24/23  PEOPLES NATURAL 10310-G 1,242.77
9620 3/24/23 Pioneer Research 10310-G 648.19
9621 3/24/23  PITNEY BOWES GL  10310-G 1,226.91
9622 3/24/23  PITNEY BOWES INC  10310-G 102.24
9623 3/24/23  PENNSYLVANIAMU  10310-G 96.00
9624 3/24/23  PRECISION COPY P 10310-G 238.62
9625 3/24/23  SEAN SMITH 10310-G 310.50
9626 3/24/23 ~ SNYDER BROTHER  10310-G 1,742.67
9627 3/24/23  The DT Firm 10310-G 3,000.00
9628 4/1/23 A&H EQUIPMENT 10310-G 296.64
9629 4/1/23 AMERICAN WATER  10310-G 1,440.00
9630 4/1/23 Boxer LLC 10310-G 680.00
9631 4/1/23 C. GREGG BOYCE 10310-G 200.00
9632 4/1/23 FAGAN SANITARY S 10310-G 385.11
9633 4/1/23 Graphic Equipment C  10310-G 6,888.99
9634 4/1/23 HENWIL CORPORA  10310-G 8,279.15
9635 4/1/23 IDEXX Laboratories  10310-G 1,990.84
9636 4/1/23 PA AMERICAN WAT 10310-G 27.16
9637 4/1/23 PASTORE PLUMBIN 10310-G 3,800.00
9638 4/1/23 PEOPLES NATURAL 10310-G 3,633.92
9639 4/1/23 PREMIER SAFETY 10310-G 100.80
9640 4/1/123 SNYDER BROTHER  10310-G 1,571.46



4/20/23 at 13:00:31.88

CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Mar 17, 2023 to Apr 20,2023

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 2

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
9641 4/1/23 TUCKER ARENSBE  10310-G 3,244.00
9642 4/1/23 USA BLUE BOOK 10310-G 1,053.64
9643 4/1/123 VERIZON WIRELES  10310-G 416.65
9652 4/15/23  AQUAFILTER FRES 10310-G 9.50
9653 4/15/23  DUQUESNE LIGHT  10310-G 661.84
9654 4/16/123  FAYETTE WASTEL 10310-G 116.82
9655 4/15/23 MEIT 10310-G 33,924.80
9656 4/15/23 MODEL UNIFORMS  10310-G 493.48
9657 4/15/23 PA AMERICAN WAT  10310-G 124.47
9658 4/15/23  SAMS CLUB/SYNCH 10310-G 238.26
9659 4/15/23  WEX BANK 10310-G 1,030.58
9652 4/15/23 Department of Enviro  10310-G 185.00
9653 4/20/23  AIRGAS USA, LLC 10310-G 501.65
9654 4/20/23  ALLMAX SOFTWAR  10310-G 2,928.00
9656 4/20/23  CINTAS 10310-G 197.76
9657 4/20/23  COMCAST 10310-G 1,689.36
9658 4/20/23  DE LAGE LANDENF 10310-G 140.00
9659 4/20/23  DRNACH ENVIRON  10310-G 26,737.00
9660 4/20/23 DRV INCORPORATE 10310-G 615.36
9661 4/20/23  FAGAN SANITARY S 10310-G 139.68
9662 4/20/23 First National Bank 10310-G 3,109.51
9663 4/20/23 FNB Commercial Cre - 10310-G 3,188.61
9664 4/20/23 HENWIL CORPORA  10310-G 1,5638.37
9665 4/20/23 KLH ENGINEERS, IN 10310-G 9,294.50
9666 4/20/23  LINK COMPUTER C  10310-G 1,383.57
9667 4/20/23 Madison National Life 10310-G 2,295.41
9668 4/20/23 Matheson Tri-Gas Inc  10310-G 204.44
9669 4/20/23  Melissa A. McGuire 10310-G 155.00
9670 4/20/23 ~ MONONGAHELA VA 10310-G 96.00
9671 4/20/23 NOBLE ENVIRONME 10310-G 18,517.34
9672 4/20/23  NOGA SERVICES 10310-G 190.00
9673 4/20/23 Department of Enviro  10310-G 185.00



4/20/23 at 13:00:31.94

CMA

MEETING Check Register

For the Period From Mar 17, 2023 to Apr 20, 2023

Filter Criteria includes: Report order is by Date.

Page: 3

Check # Date Payee Cash Account Amount
9674 4/20/23 PARURAL WATER  10310-G 170.00
9675 4/20/23  PASTORE PLUMBIN 10310-G 1,000.00
9676 4/20/23  Pioneer Research 10310-G 648.19
9677 4/20/23  POWERS ENGINEE  10310-G 3,209.00
9678 4/20/23 PRECISION COPY P 10310-G 22574
9679 4/20/23  Quill LLC 10310-G 275.19
9680 4/20/23 RC WALTER & SON  10310-G 34.77
9681 4/20/23  RONDINELLI, DEBC  10310-G 400.00
9682 4/20/23  SHILOH SERVICE,! 10310-G 1,078.75
9683 4/20/23  The DT Firm 10310-G 3,000.00
9684 4/20/23  TUCKER ARENSBE  10310-G 3,613.50
9685 4/20/23  Univar Solutions USA 10310-G 3,640.98
9686 4/20/23 US Asset Manageme 10310-G 258.09
9687 4/20/23  VAULT HEALTH 10310-G 108.26
9689 4/20/23 Web-Mékeovers 10310-G 75.00
9690 4/20/23  WHEELING AND LA 10310-G 4,700.00
9691 4/20/23  Bronder Technical Se 10310-G 67,950.00
9692 4/20/23  WAYNE CROUSE, | 10310-G 1,119,571.6
Total

1,413,851.0



CMA

Cash Account Monthly Summary
As of: March 31, 2023

Beginning Deposits Disbursements Ending Balance
Balance
Operating Accounts
10320-T FN-WWTP Depository 6,027,683.23 § 543,687.35 § (497.686.05) 6,073,684.53
10330-C  FN-Collection Depository 3,625,520.16 419,544.71 (522.,884.06) 3,522,180.81
10311-G  FN-Payroll 1,824.56 80,962.80 (79,371.58) 3,415.78
10310-G  FN-Disbursements 274,592.51 1,357,339.20 (1,323,330.84) 308,600.87
Reserved Accounts ,
10331-C  FN-Collection City Pmts 220,292.29 0.00 0.00 220,292.29
10322-T FN-OPEB 508,203.10 1,035.90 0.00 509,239.00
10321-T FN-WWTP Capacity & Capital Im 2,625,971.57 10,212.09 0.00 2,636,183.66
10333-C  Collection Capital Improvement " 1,216,357.24 0.00 0.00 1,216,357.24
10332-T WWTP Debt Coverage 80,045.53 163.16 0.00 80,208.69
Total FNB Accounts 14,580,490.19 §$ 2,412,94521 $  (2,423,272.53) 14,570,162.87
Trustee Accounts
10200-C  WF Series A - Construction 312 % 001 § 0.00 3.13
10200-T  WF - Series B - Construction 172,371.45 870.01 (26,082.63) 147,158.83
10220-T WF - Debt Service 1,214,492.90 299,984.47 0.00 1,514,477.37
10221-T  'WF - Debt Service Reserve 3,585,055.63 3,782.32 0.00 3,588,837.95
Total Trustee Accounts 4,971,923.10 $ 304,636.81 § (26,082.63) 5,250,477.28
Grand Total 19,552,413.29 § 2,717,582.02 $§  (2,449,355.16) 19,820,640.15




Page: 1
CMA
Year to Date Income Statement
WWTP Budget to Actual
For the Three Months Ending March 31, 2023
Percent of Year 25.00% (3 months / 12 months)

Revenues

Clairton Collecti/Debt Service
Jefferson Hills Debt Service
Petersan WWTP Debt Service
South Park Debt Service

Total Debt Service Revenues

Clairton Collec/Operation/Main
Jefferson Hills Operation/Main
Petersan Operation/Maint
South Park Operation/Maint

Total Consumption Revenues

Other Revenue
Sludge Acceptance
Collection Office Rent
Interest Income
Investment Interest
Capacity Fees

Total Other Revenues
Total Revenues

Expenses

Office Expenses

Treatment Supplies & Chemicals
Treatment Sludge Disposal
Flow Monitoring Data & Fees
Equipment

Maintenance & Repair
Vehicle Expense

Utilities

Wages & Taxes

Employee Benefits
Conference & Memberships
Professional Services
Insurance

Total Operating Expenses
Total Debt Payments
Series B Bond Interest Expense

Series B Bond Principal

Total Debt Payments

Total Expenses

Over/Under Budget

Current Year Current Year Remaining Percent

Actual Budget Amount  Expended
297,938.49 § 1,191,638.00 893,699.51 25.00
232,134.99 928,601.00 696,466.01 25.00
200,253.78 801,067.00 600,813.22 25.00
36,096.27 144,394.00 108,297.73 25.00
766,423.53 3,065,700.00 2,299,276.47 25.00
429,680.00 975,000.00 545,320.00 44.07
209,880.00 900,000.00 690,120.00 23.32
232,380.00 1,250,000.00 1,017,620.00 18.59
47,113.61 240,000.00 192,886.39 19.63
919,053.61 3,365,000.00 2,445,946.39 27.31
51,807.30 250,000.00 198,192.70 20.72
0.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 0.00
19,044.90 9,000.00 (10,044.90) 211.61
23,858.08 19,000.00 (4,858.08) 125.57
26,697.00 50,000.00 23,303.00 53.39
121,407.28 340,000.00 218,592.72 35.71
1,806,884.42 § 6,770,700.00 4,963,815.58 26.69
2,657.61 $ 10,700.00 8,042.39 24.84
43,570.82 133,100.00 89,529.18 32.74
86,267.75 315,000.00 228,732.25 27.39
36,074.00 149,500.00 113,426.00 24.13
665.98 818,369.75 817,703.77 0.08
23,476.24 185,000.00 161,523.76 12.69
2,402.82 18,000.00 15,597.18 13.35
115,621.46 343,000.00 227,378.54 33.71
200,228.56 827,860.00 627,631.44 24.19
88,758.61 386,726.25 297,967.64 22.95
1,271.15 24.,000.00 22,728.85 5.30
41,691.54 230,500.00 188,808.46 18.09
68,473.00 90,000.00 21,527.00 76.08
711,159.54 3,531,756.00 2,820,596.46 20.14
0.00 1,890,500.00 1,890,500.00 0.00
0.00 1,175,000.00 1,175,000.00 0.00

0.00 3,065,500.00 3,065,500.00 0.00
711,159.54 6,597,256.00 5,886,096.46 10.78

1,095,724.88  $

173,444.00

(922,280.88) 63175

For Management Purposes Only




Revenues

Residential Flat Rate
Commerical Flat Rate
Alleg Housing Flat Rate
School Flat Rate

USS Flat Rate

Total Debt Service Revenues
Total Consumption Revenues

Total Consumption Revenues

CTH Consumption Revenues
CTH Debt Service Revenues
CTH Penalty and Interest

Total Century Townhomes

Other Revenue

Penalty

Dye Test Fees - Plumber
Dye Test - Application Fees
Lién Letter Fees

NSF Fees

Posting Fees -Terminations $20
Magistrate & Legal Fees
Notice Fee - $15
Miscellaneous Income
Interest Income

Investment Interest

Total Other Revenues
Total Revenues

Expenses

Office Expenses

Billing Expense

Collection System Supplies
Equipment

Maintenance & Repair
Vehicle Expense

Utilities

Wages & Taxes

Employee Benefits
Conference & Memberships
Professional Services
Insurance

WWTP Treatment Charges

Total Operating Expenses

Total Debt Payments

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement
Collection Budget to Actual
For the Three Months Ending March 31, 2023
Percent of Year 25.0% (3 months /12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining

Actual Budget Amount
249,851.88 1,000,000.00 750,148.12
16,564.25 146,600.00 130,035.75
28,800.00 115,200.00 86,400.00
5,400.00 21,600.00 16,200.00
214,950.00 859,000.00 644,050.00
515,566.13 2,142,400.00 1,626,833.87
353,821.96 1,207,200.00 853,378.04
353,821.96 1,207,200.00 853,378.04
0.00 0.00 0.00

39,900.00 0.00 (39,900.00)
0.00 0.00 0.00

39,900.00 0.00 (39,900.00)
44,388.62 150,000.00 105,611.38
(200.00) 0.00 200.00
960.00 6,300.00 5,340.00
1,275.00 4,500.00 3,225.00
168.00 200.00 32.00
16,047.56 60,000.00 43,952.44
(531.00) 0.00 531.00
(290.00) 0.00 290.00
0.00 500.00 500.00
0.01 200.00 199.99

0.02 0.00 (0.02)
61,818.21 221,700.00 159,881.79
971,106.30 3,571,300.00 2,600,193.70
1,053.22 6,000.00 4,946.78
10,293.56 52,500.00 42,206.44
2,941.44 39,300.00 36,358.56

6,031.05 3,000.00 (3,031.05)
2,435.19 138,963.00 136,527.81
1,510.25 23,000.00 21,489.75
7,489.03 32,500.00 25,010.97
93,362.46 370,192.00 276,829.54
27,765.64 156,957.75 129,192.11
1,692.02 11,700.00 10,007.98
30,098.60 99,000.00 68,901.40
48,457.00 51,000.00 2,543.00
209,880.00 975,000.00 765,120.00
443,009.46 1,959,112.75 1,516,103.29

For Management Purposes Only

Percent
Expended

24.99
11.30
25.00
25.00
25.02

24.06
29.31

29.31

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

29.59
0.00
15.24
28.33
84.00
26.75
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.01
0.00

27.88

27.19

17.55
19.61
7.48
201.04
1.75
6.57
23.04
25.22
17.69
14.46
30.40
95.01
21.53

2261
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Debt Pmt City of Clairton

Debt Pmt (full bond)

Debt Pmt on Collection System
Debt Service Coverage - 10%
Debt Pmt WWTP Transfers

Total Debt Payments

Total Expenses

Over/Under Budget

CMA
Year to Date Income Statement

Collection Budget to Actual

For the Three Months Ending March 31, 2023
Percent of Year 25.0% (3 months /12 months)

Current Year Current Year Remaining
Actual Budget Amount
40,951.77 454,107.12 413,155.35
131,894.79 1,213,196.85 1,081,302.06
0.00 527,712.50 527,712.50
0.00 53,363.00 53,363.00
297,938.49 0.00 (297,938.49)
470,785.05 2,248,379.47 1,777,594.42
913,794.51 4,207,492.22 3,293,697.71 .
57,311.79 (636,192.22) (693,504.01)

For Management Purposes Only

Percent
Expended
9.02
10.87
0.00
0.00
0.00

20.94

21.72

(9.01)

Page: 2
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Report of the Finance Director — April 20, 2023

Century Townhomes — A mediation session was held in our offices on July 9, 2021. A video conference was held with
the solicitor in July, he will report on that. A mediation session is scheduled for September 12, 2022. There was a
meeting on site concerning the water line separation project. Solicitor will report on this.

Upstream Communities: Nothing New to Report.

Delinquent Accounts shutoffs — In March we sent out 197, 10- day delinquent notices, 70 properties were posted
for shutoff, and 16 accounts were sent over to the water company for shut off and 16 were shut off as of
4/14/2023.

Payment Plans - Due to the coronavirus, per the direction of the Board, the CMA has issued 92 payment plans since
3/29/2021. The total amount owed is $104,377.29. Of the 92 plans 7 have been paid in full and approximately 30%
of the monies owed have been paid, mostly as the initial down payment. Eight (8) more customers have not kept
their plan and have been sent over for shutoff. As of April 14, 2023, we have a total of 18 active payment plans.

Collections Crew Management and Reporting — The March 2023 report has been sent to you.
SEnergy Fund — In March, the fund processed 5 applications, approved 5.
PennVest —The PennVest financing closed on June 8, 2022. Nothing new to report.

Grants — We are collaborating with our engineers and grant consultants to be prepared to file for them when they
are available. Looking at Federal Grants through the Department of Agriculture for some funding. As a result of the
meeting with Senator Bruster we have submitted a funding request from the RCAP program and are awaiting agency
approval. The Redevelopment Assistance Capital Program (RACP) grant program is managed by the Commonwealth
of Pennsylvania’s Office of the Budget (OB) for economic development projects throughout the state. RACP grant
awards are issued by the Commonwealth and passed through a municipality or a public authority. We are still
awaiting information from the state on whether our application has been approved. On December 5, 2022, a grant
application for the PA Small Water and Sewer Grant for Golden Gate Phase 2 Sanitary Sewer Overflow Project was
submitted. The project cost is approximately $500,000. Nothing new to report.



April 2023 Collection and Operation Report

e First, | would like to congratulate Sean Smith on passing his wastewater operators
certification exam.

* During construction we are faced with many obstacles daily at the WWTP. Myself and
Joe have met on numerous occasions to discuss some of the problems and how to fix
them. During rain events we have settleability issues at the plant. We are now dosing
polymer into our clarifiers to help with this issue. Also, we are dealing with grease
problems throughout the plant, and we will be adding a degreaser to the pump station
at the plant to help with this issue. _

 Spoke with Ron Brownfield over USS and tried to set up a meeting with them to discuss
flow meters and billing. They are going to let me know when they can get their people
together to meet.

¢ Kevin Stetter from USS contacted me about us possibly taking in their ground water
runoff from across the creek from us. We have a meeting set up for April 18" to review
data and discuss further. KLH will be attending also.

e We are working with Jefferson Hills to resolve an issue with water from a catch basin
that is located on 885. The water flows down through a pipe and discharges at the top
of Carnegie onto the roadway. Tony Kurta was contacted by a resident concerning a
possible sink hole in front of their home. The water company ,Jefferson, CMA, Tony
Kurta and PennDOT all met on site. We decided that Jefferson would put in a catch
basin at the discharge point and CMA will pipe the catch basin into an existing catch
basin. After Ed and | spoke we decided to upgrade a catch basin in Crocus way ,at the
top of Carnegie, which is a problem area for us anyhow. We will be able to alleviate
ponding in the alley and take water from the new catch basin.

» Duperonis on site 7 days a week now. Extremely limited progress has been made with
regards to running time on the machines. Basically, the machines have not run in 3
weeks.

+ Have Dan Coddington signed up to take class for PA 1 call, this is needed for our fine
reduction

o Received our Sewer compliance report from ACHD, glad to report there are no
violations
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ACTIVE ITEMS

Phase Il Upgrade Project

Construction meeting was held on April 11, 2023. Upstream Committee meeting was held on
April 12,2023.

Wayne Crouse submitted their Pay Application No. 10, in the amount of $1,119,571.64 for
payment. This pay application includes submittals, aeration tank concrete demolition, MBR
splitter box concrete work and gate installation, MBR vault work, MBR tank concrete work,
Enviromix procurement, pipe procurement and installation. KLH has reviewed, and we
recommend Board approval for submission to PENNVEST for payment.

Bronder submitted their Pay Application No. 7, in the amount of $67,950.00. This pay
application includes electrical permit, coordination study, and conduit/wire procurement
and installation. KLH has reviewed, and we recommend Board approval for submission to
PENNVEST for payment.

KLH submitted the building permit application to the City of Clairton on August 25, 2022, As
previously discussed, Mr. Hannon found a copy of an agreement between the City of Clairton and
the Authority indicating that the Authority does not have to pay Building Permit fees. KLH sent this
agreement to the City along with a request for confirmation that the City would like the Building
Permit application to be submitted. KLH reiterated that our opinion is that a building permit is not
required for this project since no new buildings are being constructed, and the work within the
existing buildings is related to wastewater treatment process, which is not governed by building
code. The City Manager acknowledged the agreement. No comments have been received yet.

CDBG Year 47

The bid opening for CDBG Year 47 was held on February 17, 2022. The lowest bidder was Jet Jack
Inc. with a bid price of $186,642.00. The contract was awarded to Jet Jack. Jet Jack is proceeding
with contract work. All sewer replacement including road and sidewalk restoration has been
completed. Lining work has not been completed yet.

Two sewer point repairs, requiring excavation, are required prior to completion of lining work. Jet
Jack provided a cost of $31,950. It is KLH’s opinion that this is a fair and reasonable price. Change

Order No. 2 was provided for Board review and approval.

We will need to process a change order for approximately $5,000 for sidewalk restoration. A
Columbia Gas gas line was installed through the existing manhole. The manhole will be relocated
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into City sidewalk to address this issue. Change Order No 1 was provided for Board review and
approval. Columbia Gas has agreed to reimburse the Authority for this cost. KLH will submit the Jet
Jack pay application to Columbia Gas for CMA reimbursement after received and paid by CMA. Jet
Jack has not submitted this pay application yet.

Final pavement restoration will be completed in Spring 20123. A contract extension has been
granted by the COG to complete all contract work by May 31, 2023.

Sewer point repairs, associated with Change Order No. 2 (along 10% Street and 3rd Street) were
completed. Sewer lining was completed. Jet Jack did not submit a pay application this month,
They still need to provide post construction CCTV for review.

CDBG Year 48

Application was submitted for a sewer rehabilitation project. Total project cost estimate was
$160,507. Grant funding was awarded in the amount of $104,329.64. KLH completed easement
exhibits, drawings, and specifications for bid. E&S Plans were sent to the Allegheny County
Conservation District for review, and KLH addressed their comments. Bid documents were
submitted to the COG on March 2, 2023. The COG advertised the project with a bid opening
date of May 11, 2023. KLH will attend this bid opening.

CDBG Year 49

Application was submitted a sewer rehabilitation project on September 1, 2022. Project cost
estimate is $390,003.49 (CDBG share = $228,683.88, CMA share = $161,319.61)

Rate Study

KLH is working with Authority staff to evaluate City of Clairton rate increase required to cover the
Pennvest debt service.

Capital Requisition

Requisition 384-B in the amount of $30,804.22 is presented for Board approval. This
requisition includes invoices from KLH for construction administration, construction
inspection, and Phase II Oversite Committee coordination as well as U.S. Asset Management
bond management fee.

2022 PA Small Water and Sewer Grant Application

KLH is proceeding with 2022 PA Small Water and Sewer Grant Application for Golden Gate Phase 2
Sanitary Sewer Overflow Project. This is a PA DEP Long Term Control Plan required project.
Application is due December 21, 2022. Project cost is estimated at approximately $500,000. A 15%
Authority match is required. KLH submitted this grant application on December 5, 2022.
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Septage Receiving Station Construction Cost Estimate

KLH prepared a construction cost estimate for a septage receiving station in the amount of
$900,000. This receiving station will allow receipt of hauled in septage (excluding grease, sludge,
and industrial waste) by providing efficient solids screening and discharge rate control. The intent
is to complete design and permitting so that the project can be bid ready. A bid ready project will
be more likely to receive grant funding. KLH is working on design of the septage receiving
facility.

Respectfully Submitted,

¢/

Joseph M. Gianvito, P.E.
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AFFIDAVIT OF PAYMENT

AWD
RELEASE OF LIENS

TO:

Clairton Municipal Authority
1 North State Street

Clairton, PA 15026

I hereby certify that, to the best of wmy knowledge, all
outstanding claims and indebtedness of any nature resulting from

the performance of wy conbtract have been fully paid, except for

the following:

I hereby deliver to the OWNER, a complete release of all liens

ariging out of thig Contract for unpald waterial and labor, or
othey costs,

ATTEST: CONTRACTOR : Wayne Crouse, Inc.

?;ﬁ/%%%@ﬁﬂ / | %g/@ o
: i

Anthony Marino

Lynne K, Baran

By

Tiele lreasurer

Copyright € 2021 KLH Englneers, inc. R o ~
Alf Rights Reserved Worldvide F-15 273/2019-01,02




Commonwealth of Penngylvanial

) 88:
County of }

Before me a Notary Public in and for said County and Commonwealbh,

personally agreed who, being duly sworn according to

law, deposes and says that the facts set forth in the foregoing Affidavit
and Release are true and correct to the best of hia/her knowledge,
information and bhelief,

gyorn to and subscribed before we this

, 20

Hotary Public
My Commission Expires: 6/20/2025
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania)

) 85
county of Allegheny )

Anthony Marino peing duly sworn according to law, deposes

ane sayg that he/she is the Treasurer of
Wayne Grouse, Inc.

i 2

Pennsylvania Corporation, and that he/she makes this Affidavit on ite
behalf, being authorized to de so; and that the facts set forth in the

foregoing Affidavit and Release are true and correct o the best of

his/her inforvmation, knowledge and belief, (/,fj?
_ Mvr§¢§%§%2§%ﬁggéﬁﬁwm
Anthon;)\ularﬁm

Sworn to and subscribed before wme this

;;ésw?m v of March/ 4 . 2023 .
o 2 . - Commanwealth of Penngylvanla - Notary Sasl
7 jhﬁi ,@Zﬁw ( Wﬂﬁf Lynne K, Baran, Notary Public
N N Allegheny Courty

Not Public My sommission axplres June 20, 2025

My Commission Bxplres:6/20/2028 Commission number 1008129
Member, Pennsylvanis Assoclation of Notarles

Copyright © 2021 KLH Enginesrs, ino. T - .
Al Rights Reserved Worldwide F-16 273/2019-01, 02



EnviraMix Ine. b st
701 E. Bay Street Suite 502 Inveics
CHARLESTON, SC 29403 US

+1 8438132028

agcounting@enviro-mix.cotm

www.enviro-mix.com

| Waynie Crouse ' i Wayng Crouse
i 3370 Stafford St ; i ¢fo Eric Brickett
i Pittsburgh, PA 15204 ; i 1N State Street
i Clairton, PA 15025

P.0. NUMBER
4791013

| Air Distribution Cempanents ‘
i Nozzles, Headers, Piping, Anchors; & Supports |

| Valve Contial Panels :
... ValveModule

141,705.00

141,705.00:

1 42,511,560 | 42,511.50;

SUBTOTAL 184,216.50
TAX 0.00
TOTAL 184,216.50
BALANCE DUE _ $1 84 ,216 50

/,/g O



ACORD' CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANGE R
e ' - 12130/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND 'CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
GERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY DR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORLED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANGE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACGT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, )

IMPORTANT: If the cottificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED. provisions of be endorsed.
IFSUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditioris bf the policy, certdin policies may require an endorsement, A gtatement on’
this cerfificate does not confer rights to the sertificate holder in leu of such endorsement(s). )

PRODUCER NARE:
§?3®3§?319ﬁ%wm Dr ' P,}::*'Afmm 202-347-2600, L GR, woy: 262-347-2700
Waukesha Wi 53188 -ADDREss: Cetlificates@ihehortongroup.com
e INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#

INSURER A 1 Hafover hisurance Company 290099
]asﬁ%)oakle & Go. Inc CHCOAKLDY) iysurier 3 : Eployers Mutual Castalty Company 21415
2{51 N. M'élsr,ﬁn Luther Kin Jr. O, InguRER ¢ 3 Travelers Castinlly and Suréty Company of America 31194
Miwaukee Wi §3212-310 | (NSURER D ; '

| INSURER &

INSURERF: i
COVERAGES _ CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 838609077 _ _REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIEY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INGURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLIGY PERIOD.

INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS

CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN 15 SUBJECT TO ALL'THE TERMS,
. EXCLUSIONS AND GONDITIONS OF SUGH POLIGIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUGED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Tl?r’z AODLSUBR]

LYR) TYPE OF INSURANGE NSO LWV POLIGY NUMBER SQQ%Y?FF |§$LLD'%% LIMiTS
B | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY Y 1 Y | 5D5B483 2022 | 112028 | eAcH OGCURRENGE $1,000,000
l N vap. AMAGE T0 RENTED™™ "
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES {Ea oceurrence) | $100,000
o MED.EXP (ﬁnmggpémon) $ 5,000
_— ' PERSOMAL & ADVINJURY | § 1,000,000
_GENL AGGREGATE LIMIY APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGBREBATE $72,000,000
1X] poucvl X] 580 [X]ee PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTER . - TR :
B | AUTONGRILELABILITY v | v |sEsade3 Moz | 4Ase2s | GOMBINED SINGLELIMIT™ T 4 600,000
X | anv auto ) BODIY INIURY {Per parson) | $
,,)i Aiosony | X AtTos oNLy (Per aucident) s
3
B X | UMBRELLALIAB j_g OUCUR 5458403 12022 | 1712028 | BAGH BGGURRENGE $5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 6,000,000
peo | X | perenmions
WORKERS COMPENSAYION - j inioons  |x | EE OTH-
B e SaTioN, i 5H58483 treoea | 2023 X [BERre | [OR
PROPRIETORIPARTNERIEXEC L E v
S’F’E’[c'é mﬁg{a &%mn%lg%( UTIVE: NIA -EL.E_AICH/‘aCCiDENT ] j.coo,ooo
(Mandgtory n NH) EL HISEASE « EAEMPLOYEE) 1,000,000
. (OIS nder . .
DESGRIPHION OF OPERATIONS below L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $1,000,000
A | Cargo IH1 D132380 12022 | 442023 | PerLoss/Par Valicle 500,000
C | Crime 107384021 1112022 41/2023 | Thin! Party Thelt 1,000,000

b'r;soizwnonl OF OPERATIONS | LOBATIONS | VEHICLES. (ACORD 101, Additional Remiarks Schedule, may bo attaichied If moré spacs s réquired).
Additional insured on a primary and nionconfributory hasfs with respect to the general liabllity and auta Hability only when required by written contract. Waivers of
subragation apply to the general liability and atito lfability in favor of the stated additional Insureds only when required by wiitten contract, Umbrella follows form.

CERTIFIGATE HOLDER ' CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLIGIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREQF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

Custom Wiretess, Inc. AGCORDANGE WITH THE POLIGY PROVISIONS.
Attn: Mary Stapleton .

W227 N913 Westmound Drive AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Waukesha W! 53186

. v o
e fﬁ«% : —
gy - kS B
| s

©1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION, All rights reserved,

AN OB fahA R Ing Whew APV mina sl B miom wimt o inbamn sl wmxmidon wE A PV
















MIMBR SYSTEMS

DELIVER, OPTIMIZE, SUPPORT

Invoice 100138
Date: 2023-03-27 ' Vendor: MMBR Systems, LLC
Due date: 2023-04-26 Address: 2305 Donley Drive, Suite 114
' Austin, TX 78758,

B g . }

uver WAYNE CROUSE, INC Phone: 512-806-8630
Billing address: 3370 STARFORD STREET _— ,

PITTSBURGH PA 15204 E-mail: marvinleyba@mmbrsystems.com

Shipping address: ERIC BRICKET
WAYNE CROUSE; INC
1N STATE STREET
CLAIRTON PA 15025
UsA
412-292-5525

Order: C000028

Reference: CLAIRTON, PA WWTP

1 METER, FLOW, LIQUID, 16" MAG BEA $5.969.57 $ 63,249.86
DELIVERED 3/20/2023

3 METER, FLOW; LIQUID, 1.5" MAG 1EA $1,756.46 % 2,318.53
DELIVERED 3/20/2023

5 METER, GROUND DISCS, 1.5" MAG 2EA $229.54 $ 605,99
DELUIVERED 3/20/2023

NOTES:
~THIS I$ A PROGRESS INVOICE FOR CUSTOMER PO 494-1001, FOR EQUIPMENT DELIVERED TO THE JOBSITE PER PAY APPLICATION #3.

-AS REQUESTED BY FRED VOGT, ATTAGHED WITH THIS INVOICE ARE THE ENDRESS HAUSER SUPPLIER INVOICES FOR REFERENCE,

IMPORTANT ANNOUNCEMENT: MMBR Systems had moved to a new business office
AND remit-to address on September 1, 2022:

2305 Donley Drive, SUITE 114, Austin TX 78758



INVOICE

8399833

3/31/43

Avdount # 264134

Sales Rep BENTLEYVILLE HOUSE 1

Phone # 724-239-2063

1830 Cralg Park Couzt Branch #284 Bentleyville, paA
Bt Loty N0 §3146 - Toral’ Aidudt Dye

T 1.-,:‘,.‘ )
K

R . -
[o9 ('/ / CONE & MAIN Lb
PO HOX 28330
. 8% Loyxg, Mo

shipped To:

C/0 SEWAGE PLANT
1 N STATE STREET
CLAIRTON, BA

WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY
3370 STAFFORD ST _
PITTSBURGH PA 15204-1442

000 /0000
LBUD0Y

u..‘.m..-.....‘...‘....‘.M..'-................u.u«u-.;..um.w-.;.........,....m..n-u.m...u...n.........»-.
Thank you for the spporbunity to mexve youl
Job #

Data Ordered Date Shipped Custésier PO ¥ dob Name

. §65,508,00

83144

n~v~mnu’-sw~-n~ua-u&-unw-m—mn‘uu_-ms-»nun-uuw--guu-n—hnu

We appragiate your prompt paynent,

: Bill of Lading shipped via Tavoiced
2/20/23 1/20/23 BEE BELOW DIRECT 8399833
o - “c.-;-gn'em,-; :
roduct Code Desoxiptién Urdered Shipped B/0

CUSTOMER BO#;

t

Prica UM Extended Pride

CORE & MAIN 1199382
/45317273816 SLIDE GATE 30"¥30" HYDRO GATE 3 /s A700,50000 EA 20,100.38
MODEL HGS61-120 88 W/ STEM & -
FLOORSTAND MK #'8 G-201, y (43
G-202 & G-203 o
/45317273819 WALL THIMBLE 309X24" 1G TYPE 3 / 13900.00000 BA 41,700,90
"EY 30488
/45317273824 SLIDE GATE 54"X54" HYDRO GATE 1 1 23512,00000 ER S8
MODEL HGS60 CAST IRON W/ STEM
& PEDESTRL MK #G-204
/45317273833 FLAP GATE 30" FLG CAST IRON 1 1 3100,66900 BA .08
EPOXY COATED
&l at yebons
@1 D00.00 5l
Freight Delivary  iandling Restock fiiac gibtotal: 61,800.00
Othex: . .00
Taxs. . By W 2.3.708.00
Termgr NET 25TH PROX Co _ e . ]
Oxdered ‘By: FRED VOGT Inveice Tokal: $65,508,00

This transackion ia governed by and mubject ko Cores & Main's svandard texms and conditiona,

To xeview these berms and vonditiana, -pleage viait: heepe//vande.coreandmain. coan/

which aze indorpatated by reterance and accepted,



- Aceotnt-H - ‘ 264134
Sales Rep BENTLEYVILLE HOUSE 1

Shipped To:
WAYNE CROUSE COMPANY 006/ 0000 ¢/0 SEWAGE PLANT
3370 STARFORD ST . 00000 1 N $TATE STREET
PITTSBURGH PA 15204-14472 CLAIRTON, PA

e YW 0 i 00 W u-u--—-:,--«---\-n-u.uuw--unun—w&uuwnu-u--nu—guw..-..um-uu--muuu..n»uum«u.u-wuw.........,....»,....u,..-

ﬁmdqcb Code

CUSTOMER P«(J#-— 479-101L1 CLAIRTON

/45317260145 EXT STEM 1.5°X11'0" 30488 PIPE 2 2 w/e. EA
W/ WELD WR NUT CPLG & TOP FOR )
FLOORSTAND CONNECT

96863678970 - 3675970 88 STEM GUIDE 2-36" 2 3 WG EA
/45317260190 1367-4992 BUSHING 2-1/2" BORE 2 2 N/C ER
"LOW LEADY BRASS
96TR3672420 TRUMBULL 30 DI IND FLOOR ‘STAND 2 2 N/e EA
30" OAL INDICATING PEDESTAL
367~2420
/45317260194 367-2435 INDICATING STEM C8 2 2 N/C BA o {ﬂ
1-1/49X48" XYLAN CID 7TPL W/ Pl
BRASS-BLOGK N — U
3 B M""--A-».M..-
/45317260156 GATE'VALVE 36"'FLG 2638 VERT 2 2 50201 .00000 EA 100,402.00
(Nmmi.spun GEAR. % 'WR " NUT o/ N
/45317260202 EXT STEM'EV§§37§3 30488 PIPE 2 2 N/ B
W/ WELD WR NUT CPLG & TOD FOR é,'-fO
FLOORSTAND CONNEQT
968G3675970 367-5970 88 STEM GUIDE 2-360 2 2 N/C EA
/45317260209 1367-4992 BUSHING 2-1/2" BORE 2 2 w/e EA
*LOW LEADY BRABS
96TRIET2420 TRUMBULL 30 DI IND FLOOR STAND 2 2 N/e EA
30" OAL INDICATING PEDRSTAL
367-2420
/45317260213 367-2435 INDICATING STEM €8 2 2 w/C BA
1-1/41%48% XYLAN CTD 7TPI W/
BRASS BLOCK

CONTINUED, .. Page: 2
60000



Flashover Fire Apparatus & Equipment Co.

409 Walnut Street, Suite 203
McKeesport, PA 15132

BILL TO

Fred Vogt

Wayne Crouse Ine.
3370 Stafford St
Pittsburgh, PA. 15204

(| A%

WMAR 28 3

f tg“&ﬂﬂ?&,l

e yrep

INVOICE # 2023-0189
DATE 03/20/2023
DUE DATE 04/19/2023

TERMS Net 30

Po 47

PLEASE DETACH TOP PORTION AND RETURN WITH YOUR PAYMENT,

SALES PERSON
Ronald Vezzani

Blkhart Brags:08593161
Elkhart Brass Copperhead Monitor
8593-03%/294-1 1rev.06x

Brags Construction

3"-150# ANSI Flange

2.5" NH Outlot

Handwhegl Operation

Max Discharge 1250 GPM

Elkhart Brass:66685002

Model 181 Smooth Bore Deluge Tip

2.5" Inlet '

1.0% Qutiet

Hrass Construction

Thank You For Your Business!

Al

"~

12

SUBTOTAL

TAX

SHIPPING
TOTAL
BALANCE DUE

PR "\ B —:. |
3,650.00

395.00

Croanl

43,800.00

4,740.00

48,540,00
0.00
400.00
48,940.00

$48,940.00
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MultiMetal : T a0

GONDITIONAL WAIVER

Progress Payment

Upon receipt of partial payment in the amount ofﬁjﬁg l\':]_, QO frotm Wayne Crousle Inc
for work completed at Clairton WWTP Pﬁase Il at 1 Notth State Str_ee't_Cléirtc'm PA 5025,
MultiMetal Inc. hereby releases and forever discharges Wayne Crouse Inc from all
obligations and liabilities arising by virtue of the above partial paymerit, eitter verbal or in
writing, and all claims and demands of evety kind and character whatsoever against
Wayne Crouse Inc

The undersigned warrants that he either has already paid or will use the monies he
receives from this partial payment to promptly pay all "of his laborers, subcontractors,
material men and suppliers for all work, materials, equipment or services provided for or

to the above referenced project up to the date of this waiver,

SIGNATU
President //

TTLE W7

Dated: 3]9)\[06 By:

Dated: $}QL”% BRAM Lt UM A
NOTARY PUBLIC
Coremonweaith of Pénnsilvania < Notary Seal
RELANIE M BARRETT - Motary Publjc
Westmetetand County

My Commission Expires March 39, 2025
Commisston Number 1394035

e




ey MULTMET-01 —— CHMATIS
ACRD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DA et

THIS CERTIFICATE 13 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER, THIS
GERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY.-OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS GERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRAGT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR FRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFIGATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: I the cerfificate-holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy (os) must tave ADDITIONAL INSUREO provistons or beendarsed,

if SUBROGATION 18 WAWED, sublect to the ternis anid condiilons 6f the polley, certaln policles may require an endarsement, A statementon
this certificato dons not gonfor rights to the certiflcate holdey in leu of such 6nd orsement(s).

| proouces AT Chantal Matls .
Kattan Foreatti Insurdnce: |, [R5 e
A T R _ Mﬁiahantal@kaﬂanfarretﬂ o ‘
. INSURER@ AFFORDING GOVERABE HAIGH
1 wsurerA; Erio Insurance comuv 26268
INSURED o | syrer n: Erle INSUFArcé Exchalige 26271
gg;;n&a%&l. +ING, & TS DIVISION JEANNETTESTEEL & | et o Flagship City Ins. Co (Efle) 35585
£ (¢ Box 1184 INSURER D ¢
Greansbury, PA 16601 INSURERLE ¢
!NSURERF
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER! REVLJQN_H!J_MB!ER“

THIS IS TO GERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE |ISTED BELOWHAVE BEEN ISSUEOTO I“HEINSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDIGATED, "NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR GONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFIGATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THh INSURANGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESGRIBED HEREW 18 SUBJECT TOALL THE TERMSr

EXCLUSIONS AND CONDIIONS GF SUGH FOLIIES. LTS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REOUGED BY PAID CLAIMS.

s TYPE OF INSURANCE s [er POLICY NURBER | A "°‘*'%,J?‘w o LTS .
A | X | commerclal GENERAL UABILITY i M OCCURENCE s 1,000,000
| cianssmani [X] cocur 031 0169897 P si7r2022 | Siv7ra0zs | DpMAGETORENTED. T 1,100,300
: (.!ED EXE (Arugﬁg m on) $ 10,000
] ' 1,606,000
— PER§0 AL&ADVINJURY 18 - ol inkad
| G AGOREGATE UIMIT ABBLIES P GENERAL AGGREGATE | § 2,000,000
| Paucy Q.‘;‘é?f L Juoe | PROHSES  GOMPIOP Al | 5 2,000,010

B | sutolgnis tasiity MSW@LELW o 4,000,000
X | Ay puro , Q0% 1740043 P 61712022 | 8/11/2023 nopgwlmugvgggm) §
| Aoy i | BODILY URY (Par acdenn | 8
| RSk oney KOTsREY j&g@‘mﬂm ¢ 8

4
B | X |vuskeuduas | X [oociR , _ mmloccgggmcs 8 10,000,000
EXCESS LAB CLAMS MADE Q291770001 P si7iz022 | BMTI2023 [, . 10,000,000

oo | X | revenmons 0 [FOL ﬁowme‘“r? ORW |,

C | HonKens SomENBATION, : . . | X B | 1S .
mmp,‘.mwmmpmxmm LN ara 089 6600154 P 5/16/2022. | 6/16/2023 E.L.Eég'! 'sgg"mgviﬁ s 100,000
&ﬂfémﬁmﬁmeLunE . Bl D{‘SEASC- éﬁENﬁOYEE k) 50-0’000
BT ON b Beeramions ot - B DISEASE  POLICY LIWIT | 8 160,000

G WORKERS COMPENSA 65 1700865 F 511712022 | 61712023 |100,000/100,000/ £00,000

e ot mdutl,

may b hed i more spac;: Is req(.ulrod)

DESCRIPTION OF cpemmo»s lLoemaNstvenxc:LEs (ACORD 101, Additiorial R
Pro]ect Clairton WWTP Phase 2
Project #: 479-04

(Wayrie Crouse luc., 3370 Stafford Siveet, Pitishurgh PA 15204 and Clalrton Municipat Authorily, 1 North State Street, Glaitton PA 15025 are named Addiliopal
Ingured per wﬁtten contract, Goverage Is primary and non contributary in favor of the Additiopal Insureds,

_CERTIFIGATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Wayné Crouse Inc,
3370 Staflord Stroot
Pittshurgh, PA 15204

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

CGANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED N

AUTRORIZED REFPRESENTATIVE

Chasist- & Moo

P S

A ARRD ARAE KA AR AT

KLt verey mam el




Mail - Fred Vogt - Outlook

26 AM

326128, 7




Mail - Fred Vogt - Outlook

28 AM

325123, 7
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Motion to Approve the request submitted by Joe Gianvito of KLH, for Requisition #384B in the amount of
$30,804.22.

Motion By:

Seconded By:

Yes No

Roll Call Brian Koontz
Lawrence Wulf
Kevin Johnson
Doug Ozvath
John Vitulio




CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND

REQUISITION NUMBER 384-B

Date:  April 20,2023

TO: Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Trustee (the “Trustee™)
E-Mail; Rose Anpe. Camilo@wellsfargo.com
Peter.C. Hosfield@wellsfargo.com
-Or-
Fax: 877-775-7570
FROM: Clairton Municipal Authority (the “Borrower”™)

AccountNo.: 48117303 (20128 CONSTRUCTION FUND)

Re: Draw from Construction Fund established under the Trust Indenture for the above-referenced
bonds dated as of August, 2012 (the “Indenture”)

The Authority hereby directs the Trustee to pay from the Authorities account within the Construction Fund
established under the Indenture the following amount to the Payees listed below, and certifies that such obligations
in the stated amount have been incurred by the Authority and that each item thereof is a proper part of the Cost of
the Capital Addition and has not been paid; that there has not been filed with or served upon the Authority notice of
any lien, right to lien or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of any of the moneys
payable to any persons named in such requisition; that such requisition contains no items representing payment on
account of any retained percentage which the Authority is on the date of such certificate entitled to retain; that
neither the Authority nor any of its officers or members has received any discount, rebate, commission, fee,
proceeds from insurance or other abaternent which is not reflected on the requisition in connection with any such
expenditures or indebtedness; and that no part of any such item has been included in any pervious requisition for the
withdrawal of money from the Construction Fund,

273_Requisition 384-B_Aprif 2023



Ttem Payee
Number (Name & Address): Amount Purpose of Obligation

1. KLH Engineers, Inc. _ $ 27,971.50 WWTP Phase Il Upgrades
5173 Campbells Run Road Constr, Admin. & Res. Observation
Pittsburgh, PA 15205 Invoice No. 73243

2. KLH Engineers, Inc. $ 1,708.50 Phase I Oversite Committee
5173 Campbells Run Road Invoice No. 73244
Pittsburgh, PA 15205

3. U.S. Asset Management, LLC $ 1,124.22 Bond Management Fee
211 N. Whitfield St., Suite 201
Pittsburgh, PA 15206

TOTAL § 30,804.22

273_Requisition 384-B_April 2023



April 20,2023
Requisition No. 384-B

Account No.: 48117303 20128 CONSTRUCTION FUND

Re: Draw From Construction Fund established under the Trust Indenture for the above-referenced bonds dated
as of August, 2012 (the “Indenture™)

The Authority hereby directs the Trustee to pay from the Authorities account within the Construction Fund
established under the Indenture the following amount to the Payees listed below, and certifies that such obligations
in the stated amount have been incurred by the Authority and that each item thereof is a proper part of the Cost of
the Capital Addition and has not been paid; that there has not been filed with or served upon the Authority notice of
any lien, right to lien or attachment upon, or claim affecting the right to receive payment of any of the moneys
payable to any persons named in such requisition; that such requisition contains no items representing payment on
account of any retained percentage which the Authority is on date of such certificate entitled to retain; that neither
the Authority nor any of its officers or members has received any discount, rebate, commission, fee, proceeds from
insurance or other abatement which is not reflected on the requisition in connection with any such expenditures or
indebtedness; and that no part of any such item has been included in any previous requisition for the withdrawal of
money from the Construction Fund.

CLAIRTON MUNICIPAL AUTHORITY
ALLEGHENY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

By By
Secretary, Assistant Secretary Chairman or Vice Chairman

A. CONSULTING ENGINEER’S CERTIFICATE

‘1, the undersigned; the duly appointed Consulting Engineer for the Clairton Municipal Authority,
Allegheny County, Penunsylvania (the “Authority”’) hereby certify the following:

(a) I hereby approve the foregoing attached requisition of the Authority;

(b) The obligation listed to be paid on such requisition was properly incurred;

(c) The amount requisitioned is due and unpaid;

(d) Insofar as the payment is to be made for work, material, supplies, or equipment, the work has been

performed and the material, supplies or equipment have been installed in the project or have been delivered either at
the project site or at a proper place for fabrication, and are covered by the Builders’ Risk Insurance; and

(e) All work, material, supplies and equipment for which payment is to be made are, in the opinion of
the undersigned, in accordance with the plans and specifications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 hereunto set niy hand hereto this 20" day of _ April 2023

KLH ENGINEERS, INC.

Consulting Engineer

T

B M. Gmﬂﬁto P.E

ENGINEER
6\ Nu, w-:umsm

N s vy b
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Clairton Munictpal Authority
1 North State Strest
Clairton, PA 15025

Professional Services through March 31, 2023

s

..

ERGINEERS, INC

Invoice number

Date

73243
0373172023

Project 273-124 WWTP PHASE Il UPGRADES

Contract

Parcent

Total Prior Current
Description Amount  Complete Billed Billad Billed
DESIGN PHASBE
FIELD RECONNAISSANCE 20,000.00 100.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00
PLANS, CONTRACT DQCS, PERMITTING 1,400,000.00 100,00  1,400,000.00  1,400,000.00 (.00
Subtotal  1,420,000.00 100,00 1,420,000.00  1,420000.00 0.00
BID PHASE 15,000.00 100.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 0.00
CONBTRUCTION PHASE
GENERAL PROJECT SERVICES 270,000.00 40,65 109,747.14 98,334, 14 11,413.00
AB-BUILT DRAWING PREPARATION 70,000.00 .00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OPERATION & MAINTEMNANCE MANUALS 70,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Subtotal 410,000.00 28.77 108,747 14 £8,334.14 11,413.00
Total  1,845,000.00 83.73  1,544,74714 1,533,334.14 11,413.00
Construction Phase
Resident Observation
Professional Fees
Billed
Hours Rate Armount
MARTIN MORGAN 199.50 83.00 16,858,50
Phase subtotal MWW
Construction Phase subtotal WW
involce total 27,971,850

5173 Compbells Pun Road  Piltsburgh, PA 15205

Phone: 412.474.0510

www kihenginesrs.comn

ot 412.494.0426

info@kihengingars.com
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Clairton Municipal Authority
1 North State Street
Clairton, PA 15025

—

7

ErGINNEERS, IMNC

IS

R atainy .

Involoe number
Date

73244
03/31/2023

Froject 273140 PHASE 2 OVERSITE

, COMMITTEE
Professional Services through March 31, 2023
001 Phase 2 Oversite Committee
Billed
Hours Rate Amount
CHELSEA CRAIN 1.50 75.00 112.50
JOSEPH M. GIANVITO 10.50 182.00 1,696.00
Phase 2 Oversits Commities sublotal 1,708.50
Invoice total 1,708.50

5173 Compoells Run BRoad  Pitlsburgh, Ba 15205

Phong: 412.494.0510

www Kihenginesrs.com

Fom: 412.494.0426  info@ldnengineesrs,corm



SY06ZT -

S¥06T°1

ST 06T'T

LTLETIFYE

JOMIISSESTI s HEZS-ICT-TTIV A 6078-1ET-TIV 4
997sT V& ‘NAIMGENI 16T SUNS YIS PIRTIGA "N TTZ

DTT INFWADVNVIALLASSY S 11

o8] JuemaSeuryy AJ1o1Teny)
umune 0d 9400510 @ L61°1HY°E

_ £2-16-€0 JO S© GOIRNIEA OIORIOF
€207 Topen) ISI,f poiied oY1 104

S INHNHOVNYIN 40 INFINALVLS
01T ‘owmaSeuRly 1SSV 81}

STOST Vd “worrer)

199.)§ 91835 WION T

UDUUD ] Wi SURY

AYUSA pung UORonLsuo’y Uopmwy
fpproymy [pdIOTUHET HOLIDL)

€707 ‘s dy




Puwpssesas GIT8TECCIY 2T 60T8-IETZIP °d
90ZST Vd “H8Ingspid 107 MIMS “IS pRERM N ITZ

DT INTAAOVNVIALLASSV S [1

98°16 . , 50,1 TuemaSeuEN A[IIEng)
98°16 . _mmue 12d %0051°0 @ 15671C

9056 7¥T : £7-1€-€0 JO SB TOTEN[BA OO0
: £20T TR 3514 POLSd Y 10

SHAA INANHDVNVIN 40 INJNHLV.LS
D17 “romeSeue 19SSV S1)

STOST Vd “HoMIeD

19313 9138 PION T

UDUUDE] UL SUR

g pun.] UOIOHLSUO)) UOLID])
Grioymy wdirunpy U0l

€20T ‘s (dy




TOEIOSSESTIAAsAM QTCS-ISTTIV *4 608 IETTIV °d
9075 V4 ‘gdmagsnid 167 23S “I5 PREHUM N 11T

DT1 INFIWIDVNVIA LASSV S [3

000 20,1 JecummageuBA A[IP1En))
00°0 mmuue 12d 900810 @ €
€re £Z-1¢£-£0.30 se uopenjep OORIod

£707 101180 ISIL] pouag SYL 104

SHAA INANHDVNVIA HO INAWHLV.LS
D17 TuemeSete 195V 8N

STOST Vd “HOMIE]D

190415 S1¥)S YHION T

UDUUD T W SUPY

YV pun,y uotOnsSuo)) woriIng)
dpioyiny AU HOLUD])

€207 ‘s 1ady




PUIOSSBSH MM GTZS-ICT-TIY ‘A 6078 1ETTEV :d
9g7ST V& ‘g8ingspid 107 93I0S “I1S8 PRIMUM TN TIZ

OTT INTNIDYNYIA LESSVS

TECBETS

1€78E"TS
SY06C TS
98°16%
03.

Z0'IS5T'989°s §

(spuny &) 90 JusmmeSeusy Aj1e31en() [610],

y + tmuus 3od %5170 @70 TST989°ES
A¥sd pung
g puny
V puny

£T0T/TE/E JO S¢ UODTAIBA 0I0f10g
€707 Ioueng) 1811 poiIsd a1} 104

SHHA INHWNEDVNVIN HO LNHNHLVIS
T TosuwSeuey 19SSV S

$TOST Vd “UoMIE[)
1921 S1B1S YUION |

URUHEE] TII[ STy

POIBpI[OSUO)) ~pUrL,] HOLONISTO) WOLIR)
Apogpny TedioTomjA ToLTe])

€707 ‘01 Tdv




TEZBETS
SATARY
98'T6%

{r+%sT %) =4

00T TO'IST'989°€

Tv1i0L

CSE6 [TIBTIVPE pund yY§Q uopaniisuo] uouied
€99 79056 T g pUnJ UOHITLISUOD UCHIE]D
000 ET'E Y pund UsiIInIsuc) uouie
% 5]855Y o}jojiod
gzoz/ie/e

£¢0z 431eny isiid

JUsWaBBURW Jepu( S19SSY

Pa1BpI[0SUOD UDHINIISUOD YA UoLIR))

5§20

T Vd “ToHreI)

jean§ 18IS THON T

UBHIE] WIf WY

P2IEPI[OSTOY) ~pun,f UOTOBNSTO)) WOIIE[)
Aoy TedioTuniyl TOIIFELD




